Private Placements were deposited in a trust account established for the benefit of the Company’s public stockholders at JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., with
Continental Stock Transfer & Trust Company acting as trustee. Included with this report as Exhibit 99.1 is a pro-forma balance sheet of the Company dated
August 18, 2020, giving effect to the closing of the issuance and sale of the Over-Allotment Units.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

Exhibit No.  Description

99.1  Pro-Forma Balance Sheet dated August 18, 2020

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Dated: August 28, 2020

LIONHEART ACQUISITION CORPORATION II

By: /s/ Ophir Sternberg
Name: Ophir Sternberg
Title: Chairman, President and Chief Executive Officer

Exhibit 99.1

 LIONHEART ACQUISITION CORPORATION II
(formerly known as Lionheart Acquisition Corp.)

BALANCE SHEET
AUGUST 18, 2020

  August 18, 2020
Pro Forma

Adjustments   As Adjusted
   (unaudited)   (unaudited)

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash  $ 2,039,384  $ (600,000)  $ 1,439,384
Prepaid expenses   181,800   —   181,800

Total Current Assets   2,221,184   —   1,621,184

Cash held in Trust Account   200,000,000   30,000,000   230,000,000
Total Assets  $ 202,221,184  $ 29,400,000  $ 231,621,184

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current Liabilities
Accrued offering costs  $ 35,450  $ —  $ 35,450
Promissory note – related party   140,671   —   140,671
   Total Current Liabilities   176,121   —   176,121

Deferred underwriting fee payable   7,000,000   1,050,000   8,050,000
Total Liabilities   7,176,121   1,050,000   8,226,121

Commitments and Contingencies

Common stock subject to possible redemption, 19,004,506 and 21,839,506

shares at redemption value, respectively   190,045,060   28,350,000   218,395,060

Stockholders’ Equity
Class A common stock, $0.0001 par value; 100,000,000 shares authorized;

1,645,494 and 1,810,494 issued and outstanding (excluding 19,004,506 and
21,839,506 shares subject to possible redemption, respectively)   165   (16)   181

Class B common stock, $0.0001 par value; 10,000,000 shares authorized;
5,750,000 issued and outstanding   575   —   575

Additional paid-in capital   5,000,263   16   5,000,247
Accumulated deficit   (1,000)   —   (1,000)
Total Stockholders’ Equity   5,000,003   —   5,000,003
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY  $ 202,221,184  $ 29,400,000  $ 231,621,184